
 

Item #: BR001 

 

Supplementary Budget – Briefing Note 

2016 Budget 

One page brief per request 
Briefing Note required for:       

 -items >$50,000 
 -changes in FTE 

 
Dept Division Business Unit Item Base 

Supp 
Amount FTE 

Impact 

 
Non Departmental 

General 
Revenues 

Investment 
Income 

Implement new investment policy B ($100,000) N/A 

                                                 

 
BACKGROUND: 

-BRIEFLY provide why this is a request  
(eg. Based on 3 year history) 
 
The increase in revenue is a result of increased interest earned from investing temporary surplus funds in highly rated 
bonds or securities. The Investment Policy guiding this initiative was approved by Council at the October 26, 2015 
meeting. 
 
Attached: Council minutes of October 26, 2015 and Appendix B of RTC Long-term Strategic Financial Plan.  
 
 
 

 

COMMENT: 

- provide any further details if required, impact to user fees, etc 
(eg. Gross expenses, any revenues, subsidies, etc.) 
 
Chatham-Kent comparatively earns excellent returns on surplus short term cash by its participation in the CKLAG 
pooled banking arrangement (with school boards, hospitals and municipalities in Lambton County and CK). In the 
Investment Policy report, administration recommended investing a conservative amount of medium to long term 
surplus funds outside of the CKLAG pooled bank to gain further returns. Results of this initiative will be reported 
annually to Council. 
 
 
 
 
 

 



gailw
Text Box
Item # BR001
attachment







































 

Item #: BR004 

 

Supplementary Budget – Briefing Note 

2016 Budget 

One page brief per request 
Briefing Note required for:       

 -items >$50,000 
 -changes in FTE 

 
Dept Division Business Unit Item Base 

Supp 
Amount FTE 

Impact 

 
Non Departmental 

General 
Revenues 

Taxation Estimated assessment growth due to new 
construction 

B ($1,000,000) N/A 

                                                 

 
BACKGROUND: 

-BRIEFLY provide why this is a request  
(eg. Based on 3 year history) 
 
This represents new assessment growth due to new construction (net of grant exemption of St. Clair College residence) 
confirmed by MPAC. 
 
 
 
 

 

COMMENT: 

- provide any further details if required, impact to user fees, etc 
(eg. Gross expenses, any revenues, subsidies, etc.) 
 
This growth in assessment is from new construction only.  It does not include phase in of re-assessments as those are 
revenue neutral to the Municipality. 
 
 
 
 

 



 

Item #: BR010 & 

BR011 

 

Supplementary Budget – Briefing Note 

2016 Budget 

One page brief per request 
Briefing Note required for:       

 -items >$50,000 
 -changes in FTE 

 
Dept Division Business Unit Item Base 

Supp 
Amount FTE 

Impact 

 FBIS Financial 
Services 

Billing & 
Payment 
Processing 

New fee for mortgage companies to 
administer billings (12 months) 

B ($140,000) N/A 

FBIS Financial 
Services 

Billing & 
Payment 
Processing 

New fee for mortgage companies to 
administer billings (back out 6 months) 

S $70,000 N/A 

 
BACKGROUND: 

-BRIEFLY provide why this is a request  
(eg. Based on 3 year history) 
 
New fee charged to mortgage companies to administer property tax billings. Twice annually (interim and final bill). $10 
per account. Based on 7,000  accounts this will result in $140,000 of new revenue annually. 
 
Due to the timing of the approval of the 2016 budget and the user fee bylaw, administration will not be able to 
implement this new fee until after the interim billing has been mailed, therefore a $70,000 one time adjustment is 
required. 
 
 
 
 

 

COMMENT: 

- provide any further details if required, impact to user fees, etc 
(eg. Gross expenses, any revenues, subsidies, etc.) 
 
This user fee has been inplemented in many municipalities across Ontario to recover the cost of compiling the list for 
mortgage companies that pay the taxes on behalf of property owners. The charge is billed directly to the financial 
institution and not the property tax account. A survey of other municipalities implementing this fee demonstrated a 
range of fees charged.  $10 per billing was the average and most common fee charged for this service. 
 
 
 



 

Item #: BR012 

 

Supplementary Budget – Briefing Note 

2016 Budget 

One page brief per request 
Briefing Note required for:       

 -items >$50,000 
 -changes in FTE 

 
Dept Division Business Unit Item Base 

Supp 
Amount FTE 

Impact 

 HFS Seniors 
Services 

Revenue Annualized 2015 Funding Increases B ($327,040)       

                                                 

 
BACKGROUND: 

-BRIEFLY provide why this is a request  
(eg. Based on 3 year history) 
 
2015 Revenue Increases Not Targeted for Specific Programs 
 
Nursing & Personal Care  (211,408) 
Programs & Support Services  (21,024) 
Other Accommodations  86,432 
Basic Accommodations (181,040) 
 
TOTAL = (327,040) 
 
 
 
 

 

COMMENT: 

- provide any further details if required, impact to user fees, etc 
(eg. Gross expenses, any revenues, subsidies, etc.) 
 
In 2015, the Ministry of Health and Long-Term Care provided for increases in per diem funding in all envelopes. The 
above funding now forms part of the base MOH/LTC funding beginning in 2015, this entry will annualize the increase in 
the base budget. 
 
 
 
 

 



 

Item #: BR013 

 

Supplementary Budget – Briefing Note 

2016 Budget 

One page brief per request 
Briefing Note required for:       

 -items >$50,000 
 -changes in FTE 

 
Dept Division Business Unit Item Base 

Supp 
Amount FTE 

Impact 

 HFS Seniors 
Services 

Revenue  Projected 1% per diem increase effective 
April 1/16 

B ($89,760)       

                                                 

 
BACKGROUND: 

-BRIEFLY provide why this is a request  
(eg. Based on 3 year history) 
 
Nursing & Personal Care   (81,840) 
Programs & Support Services   (7,920) 
 
This is a projected 1% increase in per diem funding in these two envelopes beginning on April 1, 2016. 
 
 
 

 

COMMENT: 

- provide any further details if required, impact to user fees, etc 
(eg. Gross expenses, any revenues, subsidies, etc.) 
 
Riverview Gardens was instructed to project this revenue increase to help offset the Service Reductions necessary to 
meet our target. 
 
 
 
 

 



 

Item #:   BR016 

 

Supplementary Budget – Briefing Note 

2016 Budget 

One page brief per request 
Briefing Note required for:       

 -items >$50,000 
 -changes in FTE 

 
Dept Division Business Unit Item Base 

Supp 
Amount FTE 

Impact 

 IES Drainage, 
Asset and 
Waste Mgt. 

Drainage Increased revenue for administrative fees 
from 2015 projects to be assessed in 2016 

S ($114,700)       

                                                 

 
BACKGROUND: 

-BRIEFLY provide why this is a request  
(eg. Based on 3 year history) 
 
Administration charges are applied to municipal drainage projects when they are assessed.  They are intended to offset 
staff time spent in calculating and applying for OMAFRA grants and preparation for the tax roll.  Charges are divided 
into three categories; pumps, maintenace and capital.   
 
There is $80,000 in the base budget.  Accordingly, the total revenue estimated to be collected for 2016 is $194,700.  
 
 
 

 

COMMENT: 

- provide any further details if required, impact to user fees, etc 
(eg. Gross expenses, any revenues, subsidies, etc.) 
 
The rates are currently $12 for pumps, $18 for maintenance projects and $30 for capital projects.  These rates have 
remained unchanged since 2013.  It is recommended that the rates increase to $14, $20 and $32 respectively for 2016. 
 
These fees represent the approximate average fully burdened adminsitrative cost to carry out the work.  The 
corresponding revenue offsets the cost of running a dedicated municipal drainage department.  
 
 
 
 

 



 

Item #: BR018 

 

Supplementary Budget – Briefing Note 

2016 Budget 

One page brief per request 
Briefing Note required for:       

 -items >$50,000 
 -changes in FTE 

 
Dept Division Business Unit Item Base 

Supp 
Amount FTE 

Impact 

 IES Drainage, 
Asset and 
Waste 
Managemen
t 

Waste and 
Recycling 
Services 

Increase in Ridge Landfill Waste Disposal 
Fee Credit  

B ($138,000) N/A 

                                                 

 
BACKGROUND: 

-BRIEFLY provide why this is a request  
(eg. Based on 3 year history) 
 
A budget request is being made based on the average annual Waste Disposal Fee revenues received from the Ridge 
Landfill during the past three years ($891,289.01).  The current base budget is $762,041 and we are recommending that 
this revenue amount be increased in 2016  by the amount noted above. 
 
 
 

 

COMMENT: 

- provide any further details if required, impact to user fees, etc 
(eg. Gross expenses, any revenues, subsidies, etc.) 
 
According to the Host Community Agreement (HCA), we receive a credit or payment annually on a per metric tonne 
basis for refuse we deliver to the Ridge Landfill.  The increase in recent years is based on the landfill's performance and 
reduced refuse generated directly by Chatham-Kent. 
 
The waste disposal fee/revenue from the HCA flows directly into the Divisional budget to help offset the operating 
costs associated with the disposal of all refuse delivered to the landfill by Chatham-Kent. 
 
 
 
 

 



 

Item #: BR019 

 

Supplementary Budget – Briefing Note 

2016 Budget 

One page brief per request 
Briefing Note required for:       

 -items >$50,000 
 -changes in FTE 

 
Dept Division Business Unit Item Base 

Supp 
Amount FTE 

Impact 

 IES Drainage, 
Asset and 
Waste 
Managemen
t 

Waste and 
Recycling 
Services 

Increase in Ridge Landfill Host Community 
Fee 

B ($200,000)       

                         Transfer to Community Investment Fund B $200,000       

 
BACKGROUND: 

-BRIEFLY provide why this is a request  
(eg. Based on 3 year history) 
 
A budget request is being made based on the projected increase to the 2015 Host Community Fee from the Ridge 
Landfill estimated at $2.1 Million.  The current base budget is $1,366,311 and we are recommending that this revenue 
amount be increased in 2016  by the amount noted above. 
 
 
 

 

COMMENT: 

- provide any further details if required, impact to user fees, etc 
(eg. Gross expenses, any revenues, subsidies, etc.) 
 
According to the Host Community Agreement (HCA), we receive an annual royalty payment (host community fee) on a 
per metric tonne basis for all non-municipal refuse delivered to the Ridge Landfill.  The increase in 2015 is based on the 
landfill's performance and volume of private sector waste received. 
 
The royalty payment from the HCA flows directly into the Corporate Community Investment Fund (CIF). 
 
 
 
 

 



 

Item #: BR020 

 

Supplementary Budget – Briefing Note 

2016 Budget 

One page brief per request 
Briefing Note required for:       

 -items >$50,000 
 -changes in FTE 

 
Dept Division Business Unit Item Base 

Supp 
Amount FTE 

Impact 

 LEG Legal 
Services 

Provincial 
Offences Ct. 

Provincial Offences arrears (net victim 
surcharge) reviewed annually 

S ($104,000) nil 

                                                 

 
BACKGROUND: 

-BRIEFLY provide why this is a request  
(eg. Based on 3 year history) 
 
Net collections revenue has exceeded net base budget revenue.  This amount varies depending upon number and 
amount of fines paid after the specified due date. 
 
 
 

 

COMMENT: 

- provide any further details if required, impact to user fees, etc 
(eg. Gross expenses, any revenues, subsidies, etc.) 
 
Since this amount varies it should not be added to base budget.  As well, this excess net collections revenue off-sets the 
reduced net revenue from fines paid on or before the specified due date. 
 
 
 
 

 



 

Item #: BR023 

 

Supplementary Budget – Briefing Note 

2016 Budget 

One page brief per request 
Briefing Note required for:       

 -items >$50,000 
 -changes in FTE 

 
Dept Division Business Unit Item Base 

Supp 
Amount FTE 

Impact 

 
Non Departmental 

Grants & 
Requisitions 

Grants - Tax 
Relief 

Charity Rebate Program B $65,000 N/A 

                                                 

 
BACKGROUND: 

-BRIEFLY provide why this is a request  
(eg. Based on 3 year history) 
 
Mandated 40% property tax rebate for charities in commercial and industrial properties per Municipal Act Section 361. 
 
 
 

 

COMMENT: 

- provide any further details if required, impact to user fees, etc 
(eg. Gross expenses, any revenues, subsidies, etc.) 
 
Many health teams operating in commercial buildings across Chatham-Kent have registered with CRA as non-profit 
charities and are now eligible for the Municipal Act mandated charity rebate program. This has resulted in a $65,000 
budget impact to fund this rebate.  Since the properties were either converted stores or built and assessed in previous 
years, there are no assessment increases available to offset this expense. 
 
 
 
 

 



 

Item #: BR024 

 

Supplementary Budget – Briefing Note 

2016 Budget 

One page brief per request 
Briefing Note required for:       

 -items >$50,000 
 -changes in FTE 

 
Dept Division Business Unit Item Base 

Supp 
Amount FTE 

Impact 

 
Non Departmental 

Provincial 
Downloadin
g 

Provincial 
Downloading 

Year 4 of reduction in funding - Ontario 
Municipal Partnership  
Fund (OMPF) 

B $369,500 N/A 

                                                 

 
BACKGROUND: 

-BRIEFLY provide why this is a request  
(eg. Based on 3 year history) 
 
The Province has been reducing funding to the OMPF program since 2014. The original intent was to reduce the 
program by $25 million per year over 3 years, however in 2015 the reduction was $35 million. This left $15 million to be 
reduced in 2016. 
 
The overall 2016 funding envelope for OMPF grants is now $505 million reduced from $575 million in 2014 as an 
additional $5M was added for northern Ontario in the 2015 Provincial Budget. Chatham-Kent administration 
contributed on a OMPF Municipal Reference Group that successfully lobbied the Ministry of Finance to look at 
additional factors that affect a municipality's ability to fund operations. This resulted in less of a decrease in the funding 
envelope for Chatham-Kent than previously projected.  
 
 
 

 

COMMENT: 

- provide any further details if required, impact to user fees, etc 
(eg. Gross expenses, any revenues, subsidies, etc.) 
 
Overall, the Province has reduced the OMPF Grant to Chatham-Kent by $369,500. The OMPF Grant is composed of 5 
components, of which only 4 are applicable to Chatham-Kent: 
 
1.  Assessment Equalization: Although low assessment growth is not desirable, Chatham-Kent's low growth has resulted 
in an increase for this component to Chatham-Kent of $390,700. 
 
2.  Rural Communities Grant:  As a result of the Municipal Reference Group consultations, beginning in 2016, the Rural 
Communities Grant, which continues to support rural farming communities, was enhanced to $143 million.  This 



funding increase is targeted to municipalities with the highest levels of farmland in recognition of their unique 
challenges. A new Farm Area Measure was introduced and Chatham-Kent has benefited from this funding as we were 
deemed to have 87.9% of our area farmland. This resulted in additional funding for this component to Chatham-Kent of 
$738,600. 
 
3.  Northern and Rural Fiscal Circumstances Grant: Funding provided through this grant was enhanced in 2016 to 
provide additional targeted support to municipalities with the most challenging fiscal circumstances. This resulted in 
additional funding for this component to Chatham-Kent of $674,800. 
 
4. Transitional Assistance: As the funding to Chatham-Kent increased in the above categories, the need for Transitional 
Assistance was reduced to $0. So this was a reduction in funding of $2,173,600 from 2015. The positive outcome of this 
is that there is no further Transitional Assistance reduction required in 2017 and onward for Chatham-Kent. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

Item #: BR025 

 

Supplementary Budget – Briefing Note 

2016 Budget 

One page brief per request 
Briefing Note required for:       

 -items >$50,000 
 -changes in FTE 

 
Dept Division Business Unit Item Base 

Supp 
Amount FTE 

Impact 

 
CAO/Mayor/Council 

HROD Occupational 
Safety 

WSIB Schedule 2 - Municipal - on-going 
chronic care claims management 

S $239,415 0 
 

CAO/Mayor/Council HROD Occupational 
Safety 

Recommended funding from WSIB reserve S       0 
 

 
BACKGROUND: 

-BRIEFLY provide why this is a request  
(eg. Based on 3 year history) 
 
Funding request is required to cover expenses associated with WSIB claims processed under Schedule 2 - Municipal. 
Expenses are associated with claims management and on-going chronic care expenses. 
 
 
 

 

COMMENT: 

- provide any further details if required, impact to user fees, etc 
(eg. Gross expenses, any revenues, subsidies, etc.) 
 
The projected costs are reflective of twelve (12) active chronic care claims, potential re-occurrences for any prior 
Schedule 2 claims, loss of earnings, health care, travel and pension costs. Labour market re-entry (LMR) expenses are 
also processed through this budget. 
 
 
 
 

 



Supplementary Budget – Briefing Note 

2016 Budget 

One page brief per request 
Briefing Note required for:       

 -items >$50,000 
 -changes in FTE 

Dept Division Business Unit Item Base 
Supp 

Amount FTE 
Impact 

CD CS Community 
Services 

Capitol Theatre – Future Business Plan 
Issue 

S $200,000  

   Recommended funding from Strategic 
Development Reserve 

   

       

       

       

       

       

       

   

 
BACKGROUND: 

-BRIEFLY provide why this is a request 
 

On November 16, 2015, St. Clair College announced that effective March 2016, it was opting out of the 

current agreement with the Municipality to own/operate the Capitol Theatre.  Council has directed staff to 

examine all effective options for future community use of the Capitol Theatre. 

 

COMMENT: 

Please provide any further details if required, impact to user fees, etc. 
(e.g. Gross expenses, any revenues, subsidies, etc.) 
 

The budget allotment of $200,000 is a “placeholder” amount until the Capitol Theatre analysis and report is 

ready to be tabled for Council’s deliberation. 

 

 

For Budget use only 

Item # BR026 



Supplementary Budget – Briefing Note 

2016 Budget 

One page brief per request 
Briefing Note required for:       

 -items >$50,000 
 -changes in FTE 

Dept Division Business Unit Item Base 
Supp 

Amount FTE 
Impact 

CD CS 
Rec Fac 

12598 
 

Memorial Arena – Facility Operator 
Position 

S $24,006 .49 

   Labour & Burden S $7,610  

   Recommended funding from Closed 
Session reserve 

 Net: $31,616  

 
BACKGROUND: 

In January 2015, Council approved the Arena & Canteen Business Plan. It was determined that a reduction from three 
man to two man Facility Operator system would be applied to the Memorial Arena through attrition. Each year, 
through the Budget process, wages for arena hours must be requested until the vacancy occurs.  Summer facility 
operator wages are included in the Chatham Parks operating budget. 
 

COMMENT: 

PREVIOUSLY APPROVED 
 
Group #1 

 

 The Memorial Arena does not currently have a vacancy and the reduction of 1 FTE will not be accomplished in 
2015 as per Arena and Canteen Service Review.   

 The savings of $31,616 will not be realized until the vacancy occurs, therefore a supplementary request must be 
submitted each year for the arena hours of the Facility Operator position. 

 

For Budget use only 

Item #: BR028 



 

Item #: BR030 

 

Supplementary Budget – Briefing Note 

2016 Budget 

One page brief per request 
Briefing Note required for:       

 -items >$50,000 
 -changes in FTE 

 
Dept Division Business Unit Item Base 

Supp 
Amount FTE 

Impact 

 CD FES Emergency 
Management 

New contracted rate with Fire/Police for 
dispatch and 911 

B ($255,977) 0 

Police Police       New contracted rate with Fire/Police for 
dispatch and 911 

B $255,977       

 
BACKGROUND: 

-BRIEFLY provide why this is a request  
(eg. Based on 3 year history) 
 
Prior to Amalgamation, Fire Dispatch was moved from Fire and Emergency Services (FES) to Chatham-Kent Police 
Service to maximize efficiences and reduce duplication of dispatch services. In addition to the staff being physically 
relocated to the new work location, the budget was also moved from Fire to Police. However, no service level 
agreement was created and over time, the move of operations and finances from Fire to Police made it difficult to 
clearly understand who is responsible for what and the costs associated with it. In 2013, Finance and Police approached 
FES about re-instating the cost for Fire Dispatch back to FES to better align the cost of the Police Services and Fire 
Services in the budget. As a result of this, money was moved from the Police budget to the Fire budget with assurances 
provided to FES that any budget adjustments would be automatically provided that resulted from Police negotiations.  
As a result of this move, many conversations were had about the services provided and the cost being allocated to FES 
for Fire Dispatch.  This lead to the creation of a  service level agreement to clearly identify the dispatch service Police 
was to provide to FES in exchange for the cost. The negotiations for a service level agreement took place between 2014 
- 2015. FES' intent in the negotiations of the service level agreement, was to clearly outline service expectations based 
on industry standards that we could expect to receive in exchange for the cost. In addition, FES worked with Police to 
have that service provided at close to market value to reduce the impact to the taxpayer.  As a result of these 
negotiations, best practices for fire dispatching were outlined and costs for the service were much closer to the market, 
which yielded a reduction in the tax burden by FES of $255,977. 
 
 
 

 

COMMENT: 

- provide any further details if required, impact to user fees, etc 
(eg. Gross expenses, any revenues, subsidies, etc.) 
 



As a result of this new service level agreement, CKFES is convinced that this will significantly improve service, firefighter 
and public safety. As stated previously, the intent of negotiating the service at a price more comparable to the market 
was to reduce the tax burden for fire dispatch services. This new service level agreement will reduce the transfer of 
money from CKFES to Police for the 2016 budget from $558,006 to $302,029 (based on the 2015 numbers) which will 
decrease the tax burden of FES operating budget by $255,977 with a corresponding increase to Police Services in 2016.   
 
 
 
 

 



 

Item #: BR031 

 

Supplementary Budget – Briefing Note 

2016 Budget 

One page brief per request 
Briefing Note required for:       

 -items >$50,000 
 -changes in FTE 

 
Dept Division Business Unit Item Base 

Supp 
Amount FTE 

Impact 

 CD FES Ambulance 4 Power Stretchers S $76,000       

                                                 

 
BACKGROUND: 

-BRIEFLY provide why this is a request  
(eg. Based on 3 year history) 
 
The MOCK owns all EMS equipment, bases and vehicles in the provision of Land Ambulance Services. The Stryker 
stretchers that are provided to Medavie EMS are owned by the municipality. It is the responsibility of Medavie to 
inspect and service all provided equipment and vehicles. The manual ambulance stretchers have long reached the end 
of their current life cycle and pose a significant health and safety risk. This request replaces 4 of the stretchers with 
models that are electrically powered which has been proven to help prevent back injuries to the paramedics and 
provide a more stable comfortable transport for patients.  In 2015 approval was given for 8 power stretchers which 
have been put in place. These additional 4 stretchers will complete the entire fleet of vehicles. 
 
 
 

 

COMMENT: 

- provide any further details if required, impact to user fees, etc 
(eg. Gross expenses, any revenues, subsidies, etc.) 
 
The EMS reserve will be used to purchase the stretchers, comprised of equal contributions from the municipal and 
ministry reserves. 
 
These stretchers are a direct replacement for current stretchers used by Medavie EMS. 
 
These stretchers are being used by all surrounding services as this has become a best practice. 
 
Funded by the Ambulance Reserve. 
 
 
 
 



 

Item #: BR032 &BR033 

 

Supplementary Budget – Briefing Note 

2016 Budget 

One page brief per request 
Briefing Note required for:       

 -items >$50,000 
 -changes in FTE 

 
Dept Division Business Unit Item Base 

Supp 
Amount FTE 

Impact 

 CD FES Ambulance 17 Monitor/Defibrillators S $442,000       

                                                 

 
BACKGROUND: 

-BRIEFLY provide why this is a request  
(eg. Based on 3 year history) 
 
The MOCK owns all EMS equipment, bases and vehicles in the provision of Land Ambulance Services. The LifePak 15 
monitor/defibrillators that are provided to Medavie EMS are owned by the municipality. It is the responsibility of 
Medavie to inspect and service all provided equipment and vehicles. The current monitor/defibrillators  have reached 
the end of their current life cycle and pose a failure risk. This request replaces 15 of the monitor/defibrillators along 
with 2 spare units, with models that are a updated version of the current equipment.   
 
 
 

 

COMMENT: 

- provide any further details if required, impact to user fees, etc 
(eg. Gross expenses, any revenues, subsidies, etc.) 
 
The EMS reserve will be used to purchase the monitor/defibrillator, comprised of equal contributions from the 
municipal and ministry reserves. 
 
These monitor/defibrillators are a direct replacement for current stretchers used by Medavie EMS. 
 
Funded by the Ambulance Reserve and Ambulance Equipment Lifecycle. 
 
 
 
 

 



Supplementary Budget – Briefing Note 

2016 Budget 

One page brief per request 
Briefing Note required for:  Loss of Tech Trainer Funding       

 -items >$50,000 
 -changes in FTE 

Dept Division Business Unit Item Base 
Supp 

Amount FTE 
Impact 

CD Library 12711.22001.
GEN 

PT Non Union Wages B ($34,562) (1.15) 

CD Library 12711.26016.
GEN 

Labour Burden on PT Non Union Wages B ($4,424)  

CD Library 12711.27001.
GEN 

Car Allowance / Mileage (for Tech 
Trainers) 

B ($2,000)  

CD Library 12711.92401.
GEN 

Other Provincial Subsidies (loss of 
Provincial funding) 

B $25,498  

Total Savings: ($15,488)  

 
BACKGROUND: 

-BRIEFLY provide why this is a request 
 

CKPL has been fortunate over the last two years to receive significant funding from Industry Canada to hire staff which 
could provide one-to-one training as well as group workshops for the residents of Chatham-Kent.  CKPL had waiting lists 
of people requesting the one-to-one training.  The program supported recommendations in the Library Master Plan. 
 
In the fall of 2015, CKPL was informed that funding would only be provided for one trainer for 14 weeks.  In the past the 
Municipality of Chatham-Kent has provided additional funding for these positions to ensure that the individuals met the 
minimum pay grade required by Human Resources. 

COMMENT: 

Please provide any further details if required, impact to user fees, etc. 
(e.g. Gross expenses, any revenues, subsidies, etc.) 
 
Funded through Industry Canada (Federal funding) 
CAP – Training: 
Funding covers the cost of Trainers who work with the public to improve technological literacy. Program was often a 
first step for workers retraining, before entering formal education programs. 
 
With the total restructuring of the Job Requirements by the Federal Government and the resulting loss of the funding, 
CKPL no longer requires all of the additional “top up” funds.   
 
The loss in funding will put greater stress on current staffing resources to provide technological assistance and training 
to our community. 

 

For Budget use only 

Item #: BR035 



Supplementary Budget – Briefing Note 

2016 Budget 

One page brief per request 
Briefing Note required for:       

 -items >$50,000 
 -changes in FTE 

Dept Division Business Unit Item Base 
Supp 

Amount FTE 
Impact 

CD RAR 12026 Local Immigration Partnership Project – 
Phase 5 – subject to ministry approval 

S $180,702 2.00 

   Federal Subsidies S ($180,702)  

       

       

       

       

       

       

 Net:  $0  

 
BACKGROUND: 

-BRIEFLY provide why this is a request 
 

 RAR has applied to Citizenship and Immigration Canada for 3 years, 100% funding to continue the LIP project.  

 Phase 5, Yr 1 of the Local Immigration Partnership Project (to run from April 1, 2016–March 31, 2017) is in the 
sum of $180,702  

 Funding request, if approved, will result in hiring a LIP Coordinator (1 FTE) and a LIP Assistant (1.0 FTE) 

COMMENT: 

Please provide any further details if required, impact to user fees, etc. 
(e.g. Gross expenses, any revenues, subsidies, etc.) 
 

E-funded through federal grant if approved. 

 

Item #: BR036 



Supplementary Budget – Briefing Note 

2016 Budget 

One page brief per request 
Briefing Note required for:       

 -items >$50,000 
 -changes in FTE 

Dept Division Business Unit Item Base 
Supp 

Amount FTE 
Impact 

CD RAR 12035 MIIO/Newcomers Project – Phase 7 – 
subject to ministry approval 

S $85,968 1.00 

   Provincial subsidies  ($85,968)  

       

       

       

       

       

       

 Net:  $0  

 
BACKGROUND: 

-BRIEFLY provide why this is a request 
 

 RAR has applied to the Ministry of Citizenship and Immigration for 1 year, 100% funding to continue the MIIO 
project.  

 Phase 7 of the MIIO Project (to run from January 1, 2016—December 31, 2016) is in the sum of $85,968  

 Funding request, if approved, will result in hiring a MIIO/Newcomers Coordinator (1 FTE)  
 

COMMENT: 

Please provide any further details if required, impact to user fees, etc. 
(e.g. Gross expenses, any revenues, subsidies, etc.) 
 

E-funded by provincial grant if approved. 

 

Item #: BR037 



 

Item #: BR038 

 

Supplementary Budget – Briefing Note 

2016 Budget 

One page brief per request 
Briefing Note required for:       

 -items >$50,000 
 -changes in FTE 

 
Dept Division Business Unit Item Base 

Supp 
Amount FTE 

Impact 

 FBIS Financial 
Services 

Property 
Disposition 

Environmental remediation on 189 Elm 
Street, Bothwell 

S $100,000 N/A 

                                                 

 
BACKGROUND: 

-BRIEFLY provide why this is a request  
(eg. Based on 3 year history) 
 
This cost is to fund the further environmental investigations required under direction of the Ministry of Environment 
and Climate Care. 
 
Attached: RTC and Council Brief from December 14, 2015 meeting (*Council minutes not yet available) 
 
 
 

 

COMMENT: 

- provide any further details if required, impact to user fees, etc 
(eg. Gross expenses, any revenues, subsidies, etc.) 
 
Council was advised of the circumstances as the environmental investigations have progressed. This expense is 
recommended to be E funded from the reserve for surplus properties as done in past budgets. It is possible that there 
will be further need for funding in the 2017 budget. 
 
 
 
 

 



gailw
Text Box
Item # BR038 attachment













 

Item #: BR039 

 

Supplementary Budget – Briefing Note 

2016 Budget 

One page brief per request 
Briefing Note required for:       

 -items >$50,000 
 -changes in FTE 

 
Dept Division Business Unit Item Base 

Supp 
Amount FTE 

Impact 

 FBIS ITS       Service Level Agreement with Entegrus 
Decrease of Co-ordinator, Utilities GIS 1/2 
FTE 2015, 1/2 FTE 2016 

B (109,640) (1.00) 

                         SLA with Entegrus B 109,640       

 
BACKGROUND: 

-BRIEFLY provide why this is a request  
(eg. Based on 3 year history) 
 
As part of the Service Level Agreement with Entegrus, there is a reduction in Geographic Information Services, 1 FTE 
removed from ITS budget (1/2 FTE from 2015, 1/2 FTE from 2016) and associated employee related budget (Co-
ordinator, Utilities GIS). Removal of wages, training, tuition refunds, lifecycle budget for computer workstation.  
(Grouping FBIS010)  
 
 
 

 

COMMENT: 

- provide any further details if required, impact to user fees, etc 
(eg. Gross expenses, any revenues, subsidies, etc.) 
 
      
 
 
 
 

 


	BR001 - New Investment Policy bp
	BR001attachment - Attachment, Council minutes 2015Oct26 & Appendix B to RTC gw
	BR004 - Assessment growth bp
	BR010 & BR011 - New fee for mortgage companies bp
	BR012 - Revenue per diem increase RVG bp
	BR013 - 1 percent Acuity increase bp
	BR016 Briefing Note - Administration Costs recovered - Drainage bp
	BR018 Briefing - Note Increase in Waste Disposal Fee Credit bp
	BR019 Briefing Note - Increase in Host Fees from Ridge Landfill bp
	BR020 Briefing Note - POC bp
	BR023 Non-Dept - Charity Rebate Program bp
	BR024 - OMPF reduction in funding bp
	BR025 - WSIB Schedule 2 Briefing Note bp
	BR026 Briefing Note - Capital Theatre bp
	BR028 Briefing Note - Arena Service Review bp
	BR030 - FES 2016 Briefing Note - Dispatch gw
	BR031 Briefing Note - 4 Ambulance Power Stretchers bp
	BR032 & BR033 Briefing Note - 17 Monitor Defibrillators bp
	BR035 Briefing Note - Loss of Tech Trainer Funding bp
	BR036 Briefing Note - RAR LIP 2016 bp
	BR037 Briefing Note - RAR_MIIO_Newcomers 2016 bp
	BR038 - Environmental remediation Bothwell bp
	BR038- Attachment, RTC & Council brief gw
	BR039 - 2016 Briefing Note Decrease in Entegrus SLA Coordinator Utilities GIS bp



